
  
 

IFB 2023-005  Page 1 of 2 
Last Mile Transit Stop Improvements  FPID: FM 441640-1-58 

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FL 
2800 SW 72nd Avenue, Miami, FL  33155 

Finance Department / Procurement Division 
Tel: 305-460-5102, Fax: 305-261-1601 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE
Invitation for Bids (IFB) No. 2023-005 

FPID No. FM 441640-1-58 
 
The City of Coral Gables is soliciting bids for IFB 2023-005 Last Mile Transit Stop Improvements.  The contractor must 
be readily available to provide the services outlined in this solicitation, in accordance with Federal law, regulations, and 
executive orders; State / Local law and regulations; and Local Agency Program Construction Contract Requirements. 
 
The Invitation for Bids (IFB) package may be downloaded by visiting Infor (Supplier Services webpage). 
Prospective bidders must register with Infor, free-of-charge, in order to download the solicitation.  A detailed user 
guide for the registration process may be downloaded by visiting the Procurement Division Supplier Services 
webpage at:  https://www.coralgables.com/goverment/Procurement/supplier-services.   
 
Any prospective bidder who has received this solicitation by any means other than through Public Purchase must register 
immediately with Infor to ensure it receives any addendum issued to this solicitation.  Failure to acknowledge receipt of an 
addendum may result in disqualification of bid submitted. 
 
SOLICITATION RESPONSES MUST BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY THROUGH INFOR.  THIS INCLUDES 
RESPONSES TO INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFBs); REQUESTS FOR PROPOSALS (RFPs); REQUESTS FOR 
QUALIFICATIONS (RFQs); and ANY OTHER FORMAL SOLICITATION. 
 
A user guide detailing how to respond electronically to solicitations can be found by visiting the Procurement Division Supplier 
Services website under https://www.coralgables.com/supplier-services. 
 
Any request for additional information or clarification must be received in writing through Infor no later than 
Wednesday, June 7, 2023, at 2:00 PM.  Bidders should not rely on any representations, statements, or explanations other 
than those made in this IFB or in any written addendum to this IFB. 
 
A non-mandatory pre-bid meeting will be held on Wednesday, May 31, 2023, Friday, June 2, 2023 at 9:00 am. 
Attendance shall be via Zoom video conference: You may access the meeting utilizing the Meeting ID: 811 7557 0736 
and Passcode: 041457. https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81175570736?pwd=RDZpYkVHSldpdjFIY09hSDA1WEJ0UT09  
 
Prior to the pre-bid meeting, the name of the companies and meeting participants that plan to attend should be sent to 
tdonigan@coralgables.com. Attendance is encouraged and recommended as a source of information but is not mandatory. 
 
Bids for IFB-2023-005, FPID No. FM 441640-1-58 will be received until 2:00 PM, Friday, July 14, 2023.   Bids must be 
submitted electronically through Infor.  The responsibility for submitting bids before the stated time and date is solely 
the responsibility of the Bidder.   
 
Bidders must be pre-qualified by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) in the major work class of road, bridge, 
or public transportation construction to respond to this solicitation.  Pre-qualified certified minority business enterprises (as 
defined in Florida Statutes §287.0943 and §288.703) and other minority or woman-owned enterprises are encouraged to 
respond to this solicitation.   
 
Disadvantage Business Enterprise (DBE) is not a requirement of this solicitation however it is encouraged.  
 
Proposers are required to be pre-qualified in all work types required for the Project. The qualification requirements of F.A.C. 
Chapter 14-22, based on the applicable category of the Project, must be satisfied. The Proposer and/or is 
Subconsultants/Subcontractors shall, at the time of award and throughout duration of the Contract, be pre-qualified in the 
following work classes. 
 
WORK TYPE 



  
 

IFB 2023-005  Page 2 of 2 
Last Mile Transit Stop Improvements  FPID: FM 441640-1-58 

PRIME 
Work  
40. Other Work Classes 

 Sidewalks 
 Curbs 

 
SUBCONTRACTORS 
Work  
40. Other Work Classes 

 Sidewalks 
 Curbs 

 
If the Contractor chooses to sublet any portion of the Contract, the Contractor must provide a written request to sublet work 
on the Certification of Sublet Work form developed by the Department for this purpose. With the Engineer’s acceptance of 
the request, the Contractor may sublet a portion of the work, but shall perform with its own organization work amounting to 
not less than 40% of the total Contract amount. 
 
 
Anticipated Schedule of Events: 

Solicitation Advertisement Friday, May 19, 2023 

Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting 
Wednesday, May 31, 2023, at 9:00 AM 
Friday, June 2, 2023, at 9:00 AM 

Deadline for Questions 
Wednesday, June 7, 2023, at 2:00 PM 
Friday, June 9, 2023, at 2:00 PM 

Submittal Deadline / Bid Opening Friday, July 14, 2023, at 2:00 PM 

Anticipated Award Date Tuesday, August 22, 2023 

 

 


